

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (C) No. 1028 of 2019

M/s D.B. Corp. Ltd. (Dainik Bhaskar), office at 601-602 Panchwati Tower, P.O GPO, Ranchi, Sukhdeo Nagar, District-Ranchi, Jharkhand through its authorized signatory namely Shailesh Kumar Jha, son of Jai Bhadra Jha, resident of Flat No. 3B, Usha Apartment, Kusum Vihar, Road No. 7, Morabadi, P.O and P.S. Morabadi, District-Ranchi, Jharkhand.

..... Petitioner(s)

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand, through Department of Labour and Employment, Government of Jharkhand, having its office at Project Building, Dhurwa, Ranchi.
2. The Deputy Labour Commissioner, Ranchi. Office at Shram Bhawan, P.O and P.S. Doranda, Ranchi.
3. The Assistant Labour Commissioner, Ranchi, Office at Shram Bhawan, P.O and P.S. Doranda, Ranchi.
4. The Labour Commissioner, Ranchi, Office at Shram Bhawan, P.O and P.S. Doranda, Ranchi.
5. Mr. Dhananjay Kumar Gupta, son of Shree Shambhu Sharan Gupta, resident of New Madhukam, Near Devi Mandap Road, 5/L Shakti Nagar, P.O Hehal, P.S. Sukhdeonagar, District-Ranchi.

... Respondent(s)

CORAM : SRI ANANDA SEN, J.

For the petitioner(s): M/s Anurag Kashyap and
Bhaswati Prakash, Advocates.

For the State: Mr. Shivam Utkarsh Sahay, AC to SC Mines-II.

11/08.04.2026: Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to withdraw this petition with liberty to approach appropriate forum, if the final order is passed in the certificate proceeding.

Permission, as sought for, is accorded.

Accordingly, this petition is **dismissed** as withdrawn with the liberty aforesaid.